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LOCAL AGENCY: CITY OF ROCHESTER HILLS ZONING: B-5 (AUTOMOTIVE SERVICE DISTRICT) FILLED ST'L. & e - -
DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING / FB-2 (FLEX BUSINESS OVERLAY)-NOT USED FOR THIS BOLLARD | | © © OXF | |
ORDINANCE COMPLIANCE PROJEC | = | |
1000 ROCHESTER HILLS DRIVE g 10-8" o 8"
ROCHESTER HILLS, MI 48309-3033 USE GROUP (CHAPTER 3):  S-1 (MODERATE-HAZARD STORAGE (3011.2)) o 1 1
248.656.4615 PHONE B (BUSINESS (304.1)) Ll \ AN SYARD u 5 S
248.656.4623 FAX MIXED USE, NON-SEPARATED (S-1 MOST RESTRICTED) |l \ S TRA N = =
248.656.4619 24 HOUR INSPECTION REQUEST BUILDING SHALL CONFORM TO SECTION 406.8 Ll | <o CONTAKER B - 3
REPAIR GARAGES L i | 6 wA5 |
REFERENCE CODES: 2015 MICHIGAN BUILDING CODE | |
PROPOSED ADDITION AND ALTERATION EXISTING AUTOMOTIVE } } } }
2015 MICHIGAN PLUMBING CODE e AR } .
4/A100 trash enclosure south elevation L5 -
2015 MICHIGAN MECHANICAL CODE CONSTRUCTION TYPE o 5
(CHAPTER 6): TYPE Il B-EXISTING AND PROPOSED SCALE: 3/16"=1-0" RECESS
2017 NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE WITH STRIKE FOR
PART 8 MICHIGAN AMENDMENTS OTAL BUILDING AREA: EXISTING 1,221.2 GROSS S.F. 4" SLOPED 3/8" DIAM. x ¥
ADDITION 1,205.3 GROSS S.F. CAST STONE 30" HT.
ACCESSIBILITY ICC/ANSI A117.1 - 2009 TOTAL 2,426.5 GROSS S F. WALL CAP WOOD HORIZONTAL CAN BOLT
LOUVER PATTERN
CHAPTER 13 OF 2015 MICHIGAN BUILDING CODE &  BUILDING AREA PER ety —— WOOD HORIZONTAL
CHAPTER 4 OF 2015 MICHIGAN ENERGY CODE & 506.2: 17,500 SF ALLOWED 10’(‘)0/ VIEW BLOCKING 5 4" DIAM. CONC. LOUVER PATTERN
MICHIGAN ENERGY CODE, PART 10a CMU WALL ° o FILLED ST'L. \ DOORS IN STEEL FRAME-
RULES (ANSI / AHSHRAE 90.1-2013) BUILDING HEIGHT (MATCH BUILDING) : F - BOLLARD 2'x2" ST'L. TUBE FRAME
TABLE 504.3: 55' ALLOWED, 16'-4" BUILDING HEIGHT PROPOSED - 7N S~ 100% VIEW BLOCKING
2015 INTERNATIONAL FIRE CODE + ] 3/A100 —— 8" CONCRETE
STORIES VA : SLAB
FIRE ALARM - NFPA 72 (2013) TABLE 504.4: 2 STORIES ALLOWED, 1 STORY PROPOSED -
2015 INTERNATIONAL FUEL GAS CODE FIRE SUPPRESSION: BUILDING IS NOT EQUIPPED WITH A NFPA13 SPRINKLER / 12'-0"
SYSTEM PER SECTION 903.2.9.1 /
‘ \\ ‘ -—
FIRE ALARM & SMOKE / } }” e } 2/A1 OO t h | f| |
DETECTION: BUILDING NOT EQUIPPED WITH A FIRE ALARM & SMOKE 4" DIAM. CONC: 3/8" DIAM. x 30" HT. r N r r N
DETECTION SYSTEM PER SECTION 907. FILLED ST'L. ] 1 CAN BOLT w/ RECESS asn enclosure fioor pia
BOLLARD A 1] STRIKE SCALE 3010
PADLOCKABL
SLIDE BOLT
FIRE DEPARTMENT NOTES: 3/A100 trash enclosure west elevation
A KNOX KEY SYSTEM SHALL BE INSTALLED, IN A LOCATION APPROVED BY THE FIRE SCALE: 3/16"=1-0"
CODE OFFICIAL. ORDERING INFORMATION IS AVAILABLE FROM THE KNOX BOX
COMPANY AT KNOXBOX.COM.
CONSTRUCTION SITES SHALL BE SAFEGUARDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH IFC 2006
CHAPTER 14.
OPEN BURNING IS NOT PERMITTED INCLUDING THE BURNING OF TRASH, DEBRIS, OR
LAND CLEARING MATERIALS. OPEN BURNING FOR WARMING OF SAND AND/OR WATER
FOR THE PREPARATION OF MORTAR SHALL BE WITHIN THE CITY OF ROCHESTER HILLS
BURN PERMIT GUIDELINES.
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plant material list

quant.

key botanical name common name size | root

CANOPY TREES 4 CANOPY TREES 11 TREES TOTAL
AcF 3 ACER x FREEMANI| "AUTUMN BLAZE" FREEMAN MAPLE 3"CAL. | B.&B.
CeO 3 CELTIS OCCIDENTALIS HACKBERRY 3"CAL. | B.&B.
GIR 3 SLEDITSIA TRIENCANTHOS HONEYLOCUST, SHADEMASTER | 3"CAL. | B.&B.
QuA 3 QUERCUS ALBA WHITE OAK 3"CAL. | B.&B.

ORNAMENTAL TREES 4 ORNAMENTAL TREES
MaP 2 MALUS "PRAIRIE FIRE" PRAIRIE FIRE CRABAPPLE o"CAL. | B.&B.
Mal 2 MALUS IOENSIS PRAIRIE CRABAPPLE o"CAL. | B.&B.

PiP 1 ABIES CONCOLOR WHITE FIR 10'-0" HT.| B. &B.
PS4 [ PNUSSTROBUS T WHITERPINE T T 00 HT B 8B
SHRUBS 39 SHRUBS
EuC 12 EUONYMUS ALATUS 'COMPACTA' COMPACT BURNING BUSH 5 GALLON
TaC 12 VIBURNUM DENTATUM EMERALD SPREADER JAPANESE YEW |5 GALLON
ORNAMENTAL GRASSES 28 ORNAMENTAL GRASSES
Pv 19 PANICM VIRGATUM SWITCH GRASS 1 GALLON

RIGHT OF WAY (AUBURN) 130'-0" LENGTH:

REQUIRED

1 DECIDUOUS PER 35 FT + 1 ORNAMENTAL PER 60 FT =4 DECIDUOUS + 2
ORNAMENTAL
PROVIDED

3 DECIDUOUS + 1 ORNAMENTAL

RIGHT OF WAY (JOHN R) 180'-0" LENGTH:

REQUIRED

1 DECIDUOUS PER 35 FT + 1 ORNAMENTAL PER 60 FT = 5 DECIDUOUS + 3
ORNAMENTAL
PROVIDED

4 DECIDUOUS + 3 ORNAMENTAL

BUFFER A (WEST) 176'-0" LENGTH:

REQUIRED
6'-0" WIDTH +1.5 DECIDUOUS + 1 EVERGREEN TREES +

4 SHRUBS PER 100 FT = 3 DECIDUOUS + 2 EVERGREEN + 7 SHRUBS
PROVIDED

11'-0" WIDTH (MINIMUM) + 3 DECIDUOUS + 4 EVERGREEN + 18 SHRUBS

BUFFER A (SOUTH) 128'-0" LENGTH:

REQUIRED
6'-0" WIDTH +1.5 DECIDUOUS + 1 EVERGREEN TREES +

4 SHRUBS PER 100 FT = 2 DECIDUOUS + 1 EVERGREEN + 5 SHRUBS
PROVIDED

12'-3" WIDTH + 2 DECIDUOUS + 1 EVERGREEN + 12 SHRUBS

PARKING LOT PERIMETER (AUBURN) 70'-0" LENGTH:

REQUIRED

1 DECIDUOUS PER 25 FT + 1 ORNAMENTAL PER 35 FT + CONTINUOUS

SHRUB HEDGE= 3 DECIDUOUS + 2 ORNAMENTAL + SHRUB HEDGE
PROVIDED

0 DECIDUOUS + 0 ORNAMENTAL + SHRUB HEDGE

PARKING LOT PERIMETER (JOHN R) 70'-0" LENGTH:

REQUIRED

1 DECIDUOUS PER 25 FT + 1 ORNAMENTAL PER 35 FT + CONTINUOUS

SHRUB HEDGE= 3 DECIDUOUS + 2 ORNAMENTAL + SHRUB HEDGE
PROVIDED

0 DECIDUOUS + 0 ORNAMENTAL + SHRUB HEDGE

PARKING LOT INTERIOR:

REQUIRED

5% OF PARKING LOT + 1 DECIDUOUS PER 150 SF LANDSCAPE AREA =

(12,225 SF x 5%) = 611.25 SF / 150 TREE PER SF =4 DECIDUOUS
PROVIDED

0 DECIDUOUS

LANDSCAPE COST ESTIMATE

MINIMUM DISTANCE TO LISTED ITEMS:
ITEM MINIMUM DISTANCE

PROPERTY LINE 4 FEET
PUBLIC SIDEWALKS
SHADE TRESS 5 FEET

ORNAMENTAL TRESS & EVERGREENS 10 FEET
UNDERGROUND UTILITIES-TREES 5 FEET
OVERHEAD UTILITIES-TREES 15 FEET

THE PLANTING OF TREES OR SHRUBS IS NOT PERMITTED WITHIN
THE RIGHT-OF-WAY.

SHADE TREES SHOULD BE PLANTED A MINIMUM OF 15 FEET
APART (WITH THE EXCEPTION OF BUFFER TREES).

EVERGREEN TREES SHOULD BE PLANTED A MINIMUM OF 12 FEET
APART (WITH THE EXCEPTION OF BUFFER TREES).

ORNAMENTAL TREES SHOULD BE PLANTED A MINIMUM OF 10
FEET APART.

IRRIGATION NOTES

ALL LANDSCAPED AREAS SHALL HAVE UNDERGROUND
SPRINKLER SYSTEMS INSTALLED.

WATERING WILL ONLY OCCUR BETWEEN THE HOURS
OF 12 AM AND 5 AM.

IRRIGATION OVERSPRAY SHALL NOT BROADCAST
ONTO CITY PATHWAY.

UNIT PRICE INCLUDES MATERIAL AND LABOR

DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UNIT PRICE TOTAL PRICE
DECIDUOUS TREES (3" CAL) 12 @ $450.00 $5,400.00
DECIDUOUS TREES (2" CAL) @ $275.00 -
EVERGREEN TREES (10' HT) 5 @ $650.00 $3,250.00
ORNAMENTAL TREES (2" CAL) 4 @ $275.00 §1,100.00
SHRUBS (5 GAL) 24 @ $40.00 $960.00
ORNAMENTAL GRASSES 19 @ $20.00 $380.00
ANNUALS ALLOWANCE $300.00
SUB-TOTAL PLANTINGS COST: §11,390.00
ADDITIONAL ITEMS:

IRRIGATION SYSTEM LUMP SUM $4,900.00
4" METAL EDGING 110 LIN. FT. @ $4.00 $440.00
SOD 180 S.Y. @$6.50 $1,170.00
4" SHREDDED HARDWOOD MULCH 30C.Y. @ $35.00 $1,050.00
SUB-TOTAL ADDITIONAL ITEMS COST: §7,560.00
TOTAL LANDSCAPE COST: $18,950.00

SIGNAGE NOTES

ALL NEW SIGNS MUST MEET SECTION 138-8.603 AND CHAPTER 134
OF THE CITY CODE OF ORDINANCES AND BE APPROVED UNDER A
SEPARATE PERMIT ISSUED BY THE BUILDING DEPARTMENT.
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PROPERTY DESCRIPTION

T3N, R11E, SEC 35
SUPERVISORS AVON TWP PLAT
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TOTAL SITE PARKING
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CONTRACTOR'S NOTE
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The locations of existing underground utilities are

shown in an approximate way only. The contractor 3 WORKING DAYS I
shall determine the exact location of all existing BEFORE YOU DIG
utilities before commencing work. He agrees to be CALL MISS DIG
fully responsible for any and all damages which might 1-800-482-7171 |

be occasioned by his failure to exactly locate and

P (TOLL FREE) for the location
preserve any and all underground utilities.

of underground utilities

The contractor shall be responsible for adhering to all applicable local, state, and federal
standards, specifications, and guidelines for construction.
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ROCHESTER HILLS LANDSCAPING NOTES

1. PRIOR TO THE RELEASE OF THE PERFORMANCE BOND, THE CITY OF ROCHESTER HILLS LANDSCAPE
ARCHITECT MUST INSPECT ALL LANDSCAPE PLANTINGS INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO EXISTING TREES,
REPLACEMENT TREES, BUFFER PLANTINGS, AND PARKING LOT ISLANDS AND THE FORESTRY DIVISION MUST
INSPECT ALL RIGHT-OF-WAYS TO IDENTIFY ANY PLANTINGS NEW OR EXISTING THAT POSE A HAZARD TO THE
SAFE USE OF THE RIGHT-OF-WAY. FORESTRY MAY REQUIRE THE DEVELOPER TO REMOVE AND POSSIBLY
REPLACE ANY SUCH TREES. TREES MUST BE PLANTED A MINIMUM OF 5' FROM THE NEAREST
UNDERGROUND UTILITY, UNLESS THE CITY'S LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT REQUIRES A GREATER DISTANCE.

2. ALL TREES AND SHRUBS MUST BE PLANTED AT LEAST 10' FROM THE EDGE OF A PUBLIC ROADWAY.
SHADE TREES AND SHRUBS MUST BE PLACED AT LEAST 5 FROM THE EDGE OF THE PUBLIC WALKWAY.
EVERGREEN AND ORNAMENTAL TREES MUST BE PLANTED AT LEAST 10' FROM THE EDGE OF A PUBLIC
WALKWAY. ALL TREES AND SHRUBS MUST BE PLANTED AT LEAST 10' FROM ANY FIRE HYDRANT. SHADE AND
EVERGREEN TREES MUST BE PLANTED AT LEAST 15' FROM THE NEAREST OVERHEAD WIRE AND AT LEAST 10'
FROM THE NEAREST UNDERGROUND UTILITY.

3. NO TREE OR SHRUB MAY BE PLANTED WITHIN THE TRIANGULAR AREA FORMED AT THE INTERSECTION
OF ANY STREET RIGHT-OF-WAY AT A DISTANCE OF 25' FROM THEIR POINT OF INTERSECTION. NO TREE OR
SHRUB MAY BE PLANTED IN A TRIANGULAR AREA FORMED AT THE INTERSECTION OF ANY DRIVEWAY WITH A
PUBLIC SIDEWALK AT A DISTANCE ALONG EACH LINE OF 15' FROM THEIR POINT OF INTERSECTION.

4. PRIOR APPROVAL IS REQUIRED TO PLANT ANY TREE OR SHRUB IN THE PUBLIC RIGHT-A-WAY.

5. NO SUBSTITUTIONS OR CHANGES OF LOCATION OR PLANT TYPES SHALL BE MADE WITHOUT THE
APPROVAL OF THE DEVELOPER AND THE CITY OF ROCHESTER HILLS LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT.

6. THE DEVELOPER AND/OR THE CITY OF ROCHESTER HILLS LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT SHALL HAVE THE
RIGHT, AT ANY STAGE OF THE INSTALLATION, TO REJECT ANY WORK OR MATERIAL THAT DOES NOT MEET THE
REQUIREMENTS OF THE PLANS OR SPECIFICATIONS.

7. REPLACEMENT TREES MAY NOT BE PLANTED WITHIN THE DRIP LINE OF EXISTING TREES.
8. TREES MUST BE AT LEAST 10' FROM UNDERGROUND UTILITIES AND 15' FROM OVERHEAD UTILITIES.

9. ALL TREES MUST BE STAKED, FERTILIZED AND MULCHED AND SHALL BE GUARANTEED TO EXHIBIT A
NORMAL GROWTH CYCLE  OF AT LEAST TWO (2) FULL YEARS FOLLOWING PLANTING.

10. PLANTS SHALL BE FULL, WELL-BRANCHED, AND IN HEALTHY VIGOROUS GROWING CONDITION.
11.  PLANTS SHALL BE WATERED BEFORE AND AFTER PLANTING IS COMPLETE.

12.  ALL MATERIAL SHALL CONFORM TO THE GUIDELINES ESTABLISHED IN THE MOST RECENT EDITION OF
THE AMERICAN STANDARD FOR NURSERY STOCK. PROVIDE CLEAN BACKFILL SOIL, USING MATERIAL
STOCKPILED ON SITE. SOIL SHALL BE SCREENED AND FREE OF ANY DEBRIS, FOREIGN MATERIAL, AND STONE.

13.  "AGIFORM" TABS OR SIMILAR SLOW-RELEASE FERTILIZER SHALL BE ADDED TO THE PLANTING PITS
BEFORE BEING BACKFILLED.

14.  ALL PLANTINGS SHALL BE MULCHED WITH SHREDDED HARDWOOD BARK, SPREAD TO A MINIMUM DEPTH
OF 4". MULCH IS TO BE FREE FROM DEBRIS AND FOREIGN MATERIAL, AND SHALL CONTAIN NO PIECES OF
INCONSISTENT SIZE.

15.  THE LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL WORK SHOWN ON THE LANDSCAPE
DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS.

16. THE DEVELOPER SHALL BE NOTIFIED OF ANY DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN THE PLANS AND FIELD
CONDITIONS PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

17. THE LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR MAINTAINING ALL PLANT MATERIAL IN A
VERTICAL CONDITION THROUGHOUT THE GUARANTEED PERIOD.

18. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR CHECKING PLANT QUANTITIES TO ENSURE QUANTITIES ON
DRAWINGS AND PLANT LIST ARE THE SAME. IN THE EVENT OF A DISCREPANCY, THE QUANTITIES ON THE
PLANS SHALL PREVAIL.

19. THE LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL SOD OVER ALL AREAS DISTURBED DURING
CONSTRUCTION, THROUGHOUT THE DEVELOPMENT.

20. A PRE-EMERGENT WEED CONTROL AGENT, "PREEN" OR EQUAL SHALL BE APPLIED UNIFORMLY TO ALL
PLANTING BEDS PRIOR TO MULCHING.

21.  ALL LANDSCAPED AREAS SHALL HAVE UNDERGROUND SPRINKLER SYSTEMS INSTALLED.
22. PRIOR TO THE RELEASE OF THE PERFORMANCE BOND, THE CITY OF ROCHESTER HILLS FORESTRY
DIVISION NEEDS TO INSPECT ALL TREES, EXISTING AND PLANTED, TO IDENTIFY ANY THAT POSE A HAZARD TO

THE SAFE USE OF PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY. FORESTRY MAY REQUIRE THE DEVELOPER TO REMOVE, AND
POSSIBLY REPLACE, ANY SUCH TREES.

23. DURING CONSTRUCTION OR DEVELOPMENT ACTIVITY, NO PERSON SHALL ATTACH ANY DEVICE OR WIRE
TO ANY REGULATED TREE NOT APPROVED FOR REMOVAL.

24. THE LOCATION FOR TREES THAT NEED TO BE PLACED IN THE RIGHT OF WAY PER CITY ORDINANCE WILL
HAVE TO BE DISCUSSED WITH THE FORESTRY DIVISION.

ROCHESTER HILLS MAINTENANCE NOTES

SECTION 138-12.109
THE OWNER OF THE PROPERTY SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL MAINTENANCE OF SITE LANDSCAPING, AS FOLLOWS:
A LANDSCAPING SHALL BE KEPT IN A NEAT, ORDERLY AND HEALTHY GROWING CONDITION, FREE FROM DEBRIS AND REFUSE

B. PRUNING SHALL BE MINIMAL AT THE TIME OF INSTALLATION, ONLY TO REMOVE DEAD OR DISEASED BRANCHES. SUBSEQUENT
PRUNING SHALL ASSURE PROPER MATURATION OF PLANTS TO ACHIEVE THEIR APPROVED PURPOSE.

C. ALL DEAD, DAMAGED, OR DISEASED PLANT MATERIAL SHALL BE REMOVED IMMEDIATELY AND REPLACED WITHIN SIX (6)
MONTHS AFTER IT DIES OR IN THE NEXT PLANTING SEASON, WHICHEVER OCCURS FIRST. FOR PURPOSES OF THIS SECTION,
THE PLANTING SEASON FOR DECIDUOUS PLANTS SHALL BE BETWEEN MARCH 1 AND JUNE 1 AND FROM OCTOBER 1 UNTIL
THE PREPARED SOIL BECOMES FROZEN. THE PLANTING SEASON FOR EVERGREEN PLANTS SHALL BE BETWEEN MARCH 1
AND JUNE 1. PLANT MATERIAL INSTALLED TO REPLACE DEAD OR DISEASED MATERIAL SHALL BE AS CLOSE AS PRACTICAL TO
THE SIZE OF THE MATERIAL IT IS INTENDED TO REPLACE. THE CITY MAY NOTIFY PROPERTY OWNERS OF THE NEED TO
REPLACE DEAD, DAMAGED, OR DISEASED MATERIAL.

D. THE APPROVED LANDSCAPE PLAN SHALL BE CONSIDERED A PERMANENT RECORD AND INTEGRAL PART OF THE SITE PLAN
APPROVAL. UNLESS OTHERWISE APPROVED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE AFOREMENTIONED PROCEDURES, ANY REVISIONS
TO OR REMOVAL OF PLANT MATERIALS, OR NON-COMPLIANCE WITH THE MAINTENANCE REQUIREMENTS OF THIS SECTION
138-12.109 WILL PLACE THE PARCEL IN NON-CONFORMITY WITH THE APPROVED LANDSCAPE PLAN AND BE A VIOLATION OF
THIS ORDINANCE.

E. IF PROTECTED TREES ARE DAMAGED, A FINE SHALL BE ISSUED ON AN INCH-BY-INCH BASIS AT A MONETARY RATE AS
DEFINED BY THE FORESTRY DEPARTMENT.
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